Yjamato

INSTRUCTIONS & PARTS LIST
for
VF2502, 2502P

High Speed 3 Needle Double Chainstitch Machine

This Instructions list the different items

from the instructions for VF2400 Class.

U T HATTT T T TR TR TR T T T

No. 1 Ny YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFE. CO,LTD.




CONTENTS

Page
1. Specifications + = « + » o = « o o+ v o 4 v 0w .. 1
2. Installation(Full-submerged type) - - - - - - « « .« - 1
3. Drawing of Table Tap Cut—out = « « « « « « « « « .+ . 9
4_ Threading .............. v o+ e s s s e 4
5' Adjustment ..................... 5
91 Looper thread tension - = » « » » « .« . e e e e §
5-2 Position of Looper Thread Take-up « « - = - - - - 5
5-3 Amount of Looper movement to the right- - - - - - 5
5-4 Height of Needle Bar+ » + « « « + « « « « « o . . 5
9-5 Frent and rear positian of Needle and Looper- - - 6
5-8 Needle and Needle Guard =+« » » +» « « « « « ¢« v o . 6
5-7 Adjustment of Upper Feed Rotler{VF2502P) « « « « . I

% sk sk %k % % sk sk [LLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LiST sk sk =k %k sk sk sk %




1.

2.

Specifications
Model
Description

Dimensions
Weight

Stitch type
Application
Sewing speed
Stitch length

1 VF2502-064, VF2502P-064
: High Speed 3 Needle Double Chainstitch Machine

(P : with Puller)

D 500(L) % 256{¥) x 430 (H) mm

v 41kg

1 150(401+401-401)

: lap seam for jeans and similar fabrics
: Max., 5,000s.p.m.

: 1, 4~3. 6mm

: stitch number 7~18 stitches/inch

Needle to be used
Needle distance
Needle stiroke
Presser Foot 1ift
Feed regulation
Differential ratio

Differential feed reguiation

Luvricallon
Lubrication oil

Capacity of oil reservair
Installation

Instaliation(Ful |-submerged type)
¥ Installation of Supporting Board

Install Machine correctly as shown in the figure,

Set Screws to Supporting Board.

Board on Machine Table. Place Rubber Cushions
on Screws and mount the Machine on them securely.

8~21 stitches/30mm

: Schmetz or Organ UY1238GAS

D6, 4mm(3.2, 3. 2mm)

D 3mm

: 7. Omm

: by Pushbutton

: Max., normal differential 1:2

Max, reverse differential 1:0.7

: Adjustable during operation by moving Lever up

and down from outside

: Automatic lubrication by 0il Pump
T YAMATO SF OIL

{Teresso 46 is also available.)

1, 100ce
: Semi—submerged or full-submerged type

Fix Supporting




3. Drawing of Table Top Cut—out

7 86 [ 699 651 [ ¥s 14921 1¢
§°7¢ 99 | 0ST 409 jTyYsIqnsyITy
iojeradp 5781 6'99 |BST | L5 | atuoseumy
EEEETA ﬂw Q 2 g ¥ | I1seWw
ﬂ toe / 5¢9 -
58 / - Z09
\ y - 9
g "a1qR] 8[qruadp Yiim 39S y: 310y =3
H — H uot333g m.vﬂ JM.. 8 = 2
6b - g —— T y
3 93uTH g
0% -
O -~ B u0j329g
E{YS b m
3 | s 2
\A\_ 06€ k
Eo 37} ,
| H e ¥
OLH-9
8 _m : >
L.
fn“‘ < 1 & - ﬁﬂ
X 4-4 uei3oeg
TR oz 7.3 T ot £
M & [} m m
4 Ledaa
5 4 Gzv 3 oF
& o) e 8
A \ T d 3 - 3 ue1303g v
N, _n — ﬁ
N g1 J0 1100)  fag g N %




¢ Openable Table

212

T
- fi J—j Note - A set with Machine Table.
Section 1-1 .
~ Ll 3
5«R10
Section J-o £ o
=== K : K
b1t o 8
!
161
432 i ]
e — F-E01] .
L—“—-‘
SectionK-K A
Operator
¥r Supporting Beard
4-99 &=R20

&

=055 =A20 ~
Fand

4 4 ) 8§ 3
" 268
425 - 320
[ 2 |
\ —
& ﬂ\\\\\
Faut
L4 ﬁ
8
825 9
_ses
aperator



4 . Threading




5. Adjustment
5-1 Looper thread tension

The figure shows Looper Thread Take-up.

Align the uppermost holes of Thread Take—up Eyelet
(E) and (F) with the mark(-) of Cast—off Plate(D),
which is standard.

To increase the feed amount of looper thread, loosen
Screws{(G) and {H} before sliding Eyelet(E) and (F)
to (X)-direction,

To decrease it, loosen the Screws before sliding the
Eyelets to (Y)-direction,

Take care that tco much feed amount of looper thread

may cause skip stitch,

5-2 Position of Looper Thread Take—up

The figure shows Looper Thread Take—up seen from
Needle Bar side. When Looper is at the leftmost
position(the uppermost position of Needle Bar),
loosen Screws{K) befar: making the flat face of
Looper Thread Take—up(iY level with Supporting Plate
(4.

5-3 Amount of Looper movement to the right

We recommend the central Needle for the adjustment,
When Needle is at the iowest position of its travel
and Looper reaches the rightmost position, the
distance between the tip of Looper and the center of
Needle is 3.0~3,5mm respectively.

For its adjustment, loosen Screw(l) of Looper Holder,

54 Height of Needle sar

We recommend the central Needle for the adjustment.

At both moving to the Ieft and to the right of Looper, when the tip of Looper
comes to the center of Needle, the tip must pass 1.5~2, Omm above the upper end of
needle eye. For its adjustment, insert Screwdriver from the hole(A) of Head Cover,
Loosen Screw(B) of Needle Bar Bracket before moving Needle Bar up and down,




5-5 Front and rear position of Needle and Looper
The standard clearance between the tip of Loepers and Needles is 0~0, 05mm
respectively.

We recommend the central Meedle(F) and Looper(C) for the first adjustment.

Insert Looper(C)(with a flat spot) to the bottom before tightening Screw of Looper,
For its adjustment, loosen Screw(L) of Looper Holder before moving Looper Holder

in front and in rear. Next, for making the clearance of 0~0,05mm, loosen Screws
of Looper(D} and (E) before turming Looper,

0~ E

B P o ~—

L .
j~ ¢ /t
0.05mT ®

0, 05mm'ﬂ_x \C

F

56 Needle and Needle Guard

We recommend the central Needle(F) and its Looper
for the first adjuestment,

When the Looper comes to the right end of Needle(F),
the height of (g) portion of Needle Guard(G) is
about 1,0mm above the tip of the Needle,

Fix Needle Guard(G) to push Needle slightly.

The clearance between Needle and Needle Guard is Omm
or up to 0, 2mm.

When Needle{F) is adjusted, the right and left
Needles can be also adjusted.

However, check their condition,

5-7 Adjustment of Upper Feed Ro!ler(VF2502P)

When lowering Upper Feed Roller(H), the clearance
between (H) and Eoller Support(J) should be the same
thickness as a fabric, Te adjust it, loosen Nut (K)
before turning Adjusting Serew(l).

When Presser Foot touches the surface of Stitch
Flate, the clearance between the lower side of the
slot of Lifter Connecting Plate and Screw(M) is
0,5mm. To adjust it, loosen Screw(N) of Upper Feed
Roller Lifter(Right),

aNguatiy
.




S S e, v

5

/,J,
\. e

o
W
\
-

VF2502, VF2502P(1)




VF?2502, 2502P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) FET) Tl

Ref. Parts Amt,
No.  _Na Description i I - Rea,
1 00346804 Seal Plug = » « » « = = = « « « FERE . s e e e e e e e 1
2 0063548 Seal Plug ............ %?@ ............ 1
3 0093528 Thread Eyelet Pipe Stay - - - - ;"ﬁiﬁ/\ufff_‘jii ------- 1
4 0021735 Thread Eyelet Pipe(Long) BEARATE) - 1
5 0095916 Looper Thread Eyelet - « « « P—/"F‘JE """"" 1
6 110013 Screw(M4-0,7x8) - = - = « = « - L 1 1
7 3201156 Looper Thread Eyelet (Right) » « - A—o3%EE) » - -+ - - - 1
B 3201157 Looper Thread Eyelet{Left) S J—VHRE(E) o e e 1
4 3201157 Supporting Plate - » « « » - - - Hb BB - - - - - 1
10 0095921 Thread Take—up Eyelet (Left) - - - BT h L@ E) - » - - - - 1
11 00959922 Thread Take—up Eyelet (Right) T AREGE) - - - - - i
12 0095909 Supplementary Tension Holder INRTB e e 1
13 0036175 Supplementary Tension Plate - « - /NeBEHE - - « « =+ « « « 1
14 0032425 Supplementary Tension Disc INVEFD . - e e e e 1
15 0090845 Looper Thread Retainer Spring - « /NERF S s v ¢ o 0 2 o v s 1
16 270012 Screw(l/8-44X5) - « « = « « « - J1 o A LI 1
17 3201153 Looper Thread Eyelet(Center) A BE () « 0 0 e e e s 1
18 000322 Nut ............... -j"/ I\ ........... 1
19 32011863 Tension Post Support « = « » -« BHFE - e e e e 1
20 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide - « - - - AFFEHRE e 3
21 6090856 Tension Disc Eyelet s « « « + « & BRI AE s« - 1
22 6090857 Looper Thread Tension Disc Eyelet F gAML %E + » - - - - - 3
23 3201162 Tension Post Support =« + « « - FRHFE e 1
24 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule « « » + AL - - - e 3
25 009835 Tension Post « « » « » « = « « -+ RBTHE . - o e 3
26 0031111 Tension Dige + « » ¢« v o = v 0 - REEM e - s e s e e e B
27 0001?7 Felt .............. 7:‘:}]/}\ .......... 3
28 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer - AW/WF XX v v 7L (F) + + 3
29 0090814 Needle Thread Tension Spring T X s ST 1
30 0093863 Thread Tension Spring Cap- « ¢« » RWFAFEX¥ v 7 (L) - - -3
N 0090847 Looper Thread Tension Spring NPT N e e 2



VF2502, 2502P(2)




7507P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(Z)

YF2502,
Ref. Parts
_No No
1 3209113
2 001892
3 3201493
4 001230
5 3201491
5 069747
7 3201492
3 300006
9 3200035
10 3200034
11 3201160
12 0095936
i3 3209203
14 3201155
15 3201166
16 310055
17 160007
18 0054512
19 32014390
20 3209314
21 3209313
22 0095931
23 110057
24 3200253
25 001459
26 3207013
217 001186
28 0037166
29 0037164
30 3208063
31 3209038
32 3209039

Description
Needle Clamp(88) - -
Screw(1/8-44x2.9) -
Needle Clamp Eyelet -
Screw(3/32-56x3.8) -
Puller Support - - -
Screw(M4-0. 7x10) - -
Cloth Plate(Large) -
Washer » » « « = + »
Looper Thread Take-up
Front Cover« « « » -

Cloth Plate(Small} -
Slide Cover - » » - =
Needle Guard - « - -

......
------
......
------
......
......
------
......

Cover « + -

......
......

------

Needle Guard Driving Shaft

Lower Crankshaft - -
01l Wick = - = « - -
Screw(Mb-1x6) - - -
Looper Thread Taku-up
Looper Holder - - - -
Looper{Left) - - -« -

Looper (Medium) + +« -
Looper (Right) - « « -
Screw(M4-0.7x7) - -
Finger Guard Unit - -
Serew{(9/64-40%x3) - -

......

......

......

......

oooooo

......

Presser Foot, Complete Set(64)

Screw(9/64-40X7,8) +
Presser Foot Pin - -
Presser Foot Spring -
Stitch Plate(B4M) - -

Main Feed Dog- - - -
Differential Feed Dog

------

------

......

Amt,
m & Req,
N 1
BRI 6 v v v e e e 3
AR - - e 1
PR e v o e 3
iy s~ ) ]
RS o v e v e e e e 9
iﬁ}{-_- .......... 1
57 “/“;/“V .......... 1
HAFIN— e v e e e e e 1
BB E R N e o e e e 1
B 73 1
;j\j}}\-———?gu*ﬁ ....... 1
GHEr e e o 1
i IR R 1
TEZ T e e 1
A e e e e e 1
IERS o v o e e e 9
THRFH L - oo - - !
e A~ I L 1
VA .28 B SR SR i
Ao—a{d) e v e e s e . 1
I A & =3 IR R TR T 1
WD o o v v e 3
TAHH—=FGR) - - - - - 1
ERD e e v e e e 7
P (BH) « « + o 0o e e 1
155 3720 NP 1
#F:]:t’/ .......... 1
WI/{;[( .......... 1
GIHE » v o o e e e e 1
PBREY « o v v e e e 1
BIZEY « « ¢ v v o v o 1



VF25062P(3)




VEZ502P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) T T @3

Ref,

1
Z
3
4
5
b
7
8
9
0

1

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

3l
32
33

Parts

__Na

3100525
120019
006779

F100006

3100607

3100604
160007

0065338
004604

3100626

0065355
3100605
3100608

120012
0065400

001174
0060109
0065401
(065402

000613

000306
0032921

160001
3100602
3100192
3100623
3100803
3100801
3100600

160903

180007
120008
3101212

Amt,

Description £ £ Req.
Upper Feed Roller Shaft Bracket« Lo —F#h7Z4# v bk - - - -1
Screw(MB—leg) --------- JJ:?‘:) ........... ,‘_1:
Knock Pin« » « « « = « « = « & /‘Y&tn:/ ......... 2
Seal Pl\lg ............ I_;l:él:t%- ............ ]_
Roller Shaft Bushing(Right) - - - ka—JF®7 v = () + -1
Upper Feed Roller Shaft Lever« - Fo— @G- - - - - - - - |
Screw(Mﬁ—l}(ﬁ) --------- u:;iz,“) ........... 2
Collar(14x22x 10mm} - - - - - - H e e e e e e e e 1
Screw(11/64-40X5.5) - » » « » - HEARS - o v e e e e e e e 9
Roller Shaft Bushing(Left} - - « br—Jd7 v a (i) - - -1
011 Seal = « + * « = &« + + o & A AT e e e e e e 1
Upper Feed Roller Shaft- - - - - bu—Tf e - e e e e e 1
Upper Feed Roller Lever - - « - - FE—T st s s e e 1
Screw(M6-1x20) - - - - - - S 1
Upper Feed Roller Lever Rod+ - - Eu—F b sA—my K- - - -1
Screw(%/64-40x10,3) + - - - - - I 37 9
Ball Stud- « -« = - - s e Eug—Fv—m oy PR - -1
Gpper Feed Roller Lever Pin+ » » b —F L N—Firw . - - - - 1
Upper Feed Roller Lever Rod Sleeve L AA—wu vy FAY—/ - - -]
Washer =« = « + « » « =« + o & « & Ij.ya‘//)? .......... 1
Nut « » ¢ « = = = » o o o o o » = -j-\;; I\ ..... PO 1
Upper Feed Roller Driving Red Pinku—F oy FEL - -+ o - 1
Screw(MA-0,7X4) =+ = « = « « -« TS I
Upper Feed Roller Driving Rod: - Fu—Fey - - - -« ¢ 1
Retaining Ring - = » - - « « « = AR LY o e 1
Roller Bearing + = » « « = « - » = FASNTF U e 1

Upper Feed Roller Regulator, C. Settwm—Z7#ERIZGHL) - - - -1
Upper Feed Roller Eccentric - - Lo—S=F €y » « » » « 1

Upper Feed Roller Regulator - - -J_—_u-—iiﬁﬁgg- |
Screw(M5—U_8X5} ........ R« r e e e e g
Adjusting Screw(M5-0.8X6) - - ;%Eﬁﬁ;ﬁ/ .......... 1
Screw(Mq—O_Txg) ........ JJ:*-:‘) e s e v b e e e e s 1

Upper Feed Roller Driving Rod, €. Set(2) kw—Zwy F(GHZ) 1



VF2502P(4)




VF2502P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)

Ref.
No

2 G OO —1 ST AN e DA D

—_—

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
15
20

21
22

24
25
16
27
28
29
30

Parts
_ No
3300070
120012
1306071
110005
3100613
003662
0090620
06270
160001
0060056

3300072
3100616
0065414
0065421

000145
0065420
3300074

000306

007621
0095061

3010022
0095066
0065417
3300073

160005
(095065
3300075
0065418
3201494

116611

Description

Upper Feed Roller Yoke - - -
Screw(MB-1x20) - « = - « » »
Upper Fead Roller Yoke Guide
Screw{M4-0,7x8) =~ « « - - -

Upper Feed Roller Yoke Pin

Screw(MB=1X6) « « « = = +
Cotter Pin =+ » « + = = « = -
Serew(9/64-40X 0,53« « « «
Screw(M4-0_7X4) « + « « « »
Retaining Ring +» « = « « - »

Ciutch Driving Shaft - - - -

Amt,

B Req,

. .J:]j-_--;a._ﬁ ....... 1
s e BRI e e e e e e 1
to—Za—rHAFK- -1

B JJ:,—ﬁ\;/ ........... 2
ta—Fa—-s 0 1

e JERT e e e e e e 1
. .%]]1‘]1:‘/ .......... 1
N S TR 1
. lh*‘/ ........... 2
. -Z]\\y‘;fU yﬁ“ ....... 1
N A ka 1

Clutch Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) 7 F vy F@i7 v o (L) + + 1
Clutch Driving Shaft BushingRight) 7 Z vFE#i7 v v = (H) - - 1

Clutch Tension Sleeve s = + « = » G oFFlrav AT 1
Adjusting Nat» « = =+ + = « = = FEiF v boe oo e e e 9
Clutch Tensicn Spring- - = « -+ » DG FFlsa R o 0 ]
Clutch Driving Lever = = « » « = PG wFIE) o 0 - 1
Nut « = » » ¢ o« = « & « s « & = G [.. ........... 1
Screw(9/64-40X8.5) » - « + - - ER e v v e e e e e e 19
Clutch = » + + » ¢ = « « + o+« D L N 9
Clutch Spring(Thick) = =+ + « - - BFouFRR) o - - - 5
Clutch Spring Seat <« » -+ = « DG FNRE e e 5
Clutch Roller s « » « v o v o v PGy F =T e e e 6
Clutch Spacer - « « = = « « » « = B G F Rt e e e e 1
Screw(M6-1X8) + « = ¢ o 0 0 e ERY v v e e e e 1
Cluteh Spring(Thim) = = =+ = » » 25 F ARG - - - g
Clutch Sleeve s - « = v & o v v e TGy FRY)—F v e 1
Clutch Check Plate = -+ « « « - T TR - 1
Upper Feed Roller(60 teeth) - » » kw—F(60(L) « - - - - - - 1
Screw(Ms-0,8X10) + - » » « » + - R o o 1



¥F2502P EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5)

Ref,
No

I
2
3
4
5
]
7
8
9
0

1

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

z1
22
3
24
25
16
27
23
29
30

31
32
33

Parts
_No
0065381
004440
000538
000334
0034979
006075
0067126
0065374
0065375
0095027

4065376
006038
0065407
005650
0065402
006411
000340
(09931
3100614
3100610

009753
000773
0065405
160007
3100609
0465404
0034117
030630
G00613
0067111

000487
170608
32014485

- -

Amt.

Descriptign = Req.
Upper Feed Roller Lifter(Right) - ku—28¥ & » - - » - - 1
Screw(11/64-40x8.3) - « « ~ - BRY e e e e 9
Washer = = = « *« « o « « « & « TTsrirde o o o 0 2 o 0 0 o s 3
Nut = + « « = « = = « « « « « « - b a2 S R R R 2
Flexible Wire Clamp Bushing- - - A VYA T g« -+ - - )
Serew(11/64-40X6) « + « + = = -+ R v o e e e e 9
Lifter Connecting Plate: + - - - Fo—SEyEER- - - - - 1
Upper Feed Roller Lifter(Left) - ka—J8¥FFE) - - -+ - - 1
Upper Feed Roller Lifter Pin - » Ep—FHF - - - - - - 1
Retaining Ring = = - = =+ + « ARy FULS e e e 9
Lifter Connecting Plate~ - « - - Fo—FHY - - e e e 1
Screw(3/16-32X2.2) « = « « « = -« 1o S 9
Roller Press Bar Bracket o be— TR . e 1
SCTEW(M5_0.8X14} ........ _”:X‘ ........... 1
Lifting Lever Sleeve +» « » - - - Fu—F L A—2 Y= -]
Screw(11/64-40X5.5) - « « « » » J o 1
Lock Nut = = = = = = + « + « « =« e A R 1
Stop Screw(11/64-40 X 26) - S NETPAE 2 1
Eoller Press Spring- » + « = » » to— G AR - - . 1
Upper Feed Roller Bracket + cku—F STy ke e 1
Serew(MB-1X35) - - « « - » - » IR s o v e e e e e 9
Knock Pime « = = = = = « o + « & DTS v e e e e 9

Roller Press Bar Bushing(Upper)

Screw(M6-1x6)

Eoller Press Bar Bushing(Lower)

---------

s bo SR v e (b)) ]

JT 2 A 1

b= IRI@Y 2 (T) - 1

Upper Feed Roller Press Bar+ » + bo—S#oig. -+ - - - - 1
Retaining Ring - - - = « « « « = AR LY oo 1
Stop Pinm + = » * + = =+ o 0 - ARSI v e e e e 1
Washer =« = « » « = =« « « « & « & A R 1
Upper Feed Roller Lifting Lever - PF/F - - v+« v v v v v v 1
Corrugated Washer - » « « « = « g A R A 1
Screw(M6-1X3) « + « - - « = « -« _|J:$~/ ........... 1

Lifter Lever

----------



